Present value of cash flow 2,048,591 1,886,416 1,736,677 1,598,439 1,470,836 1,353,067 1,244,390 1,146,181 1,058,347 977,949 721,326

Remark:   1 In the year 1, it is assumed that the Project Company will commercially operate (COD) the solar plant in November. Therefore, the Project Company will start to generate electricity and earn revenue from that month onwards which
will only account for 2 months of the year.

 2 In the year 21, the PPA is assumed to reach its end of 20-year period in October. Therefore, IFA has considered the Project Company to generate electricity and earn revenue only on the first 10 months.

Enclosure 4

The opinions of Independent Financial Advisor on the acquisition of asset  Prime Road Power Public Company Limited

32

Sensitivity Analysis

The IFA had performed sensitivity analysis of the Project to cover consequences that might occur due
to a change in annual electricity generation and to a change in Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) of
the Project which could be summarized as follows:

1) A sensitivity analysis to a change in annual electricity generation of the Project’s solar power plant.

Sensitivity Analysis

Change in annual electricity
generation (%)

-5.00% -2.50% Base Case +2.50% +5.00%

Project
Net Present Value (NPV) (USD) 372,224 1,564,047 2,755,869 3,947,692 5,139,514
Net Present Value (NPV) (THB)1 11,371,443  47,781,623  84,191,804  120,601,984  157,012,164
Project Internal Rate of Return
(Project IRR) (%)

7.39% 7.77% 8.14% 8.52% 8.89%
Payback Period (Year) 11.71 11.41 11.12 10.86 10.63
Remark: 1 refer to exchange rate as of 18 September 2019 equals 30.55 baht / 1 USD

From the sensitivity analysis to a change in annual electricity generation above, it could be summarized
that if the annual electricity generation changes at 5 percent, NPV of the Project would fall between 372,224
USD and 5,139,514 USD, the Project IRR would fall between 7.39 percent per annum to 8.89 percent per
annum, and the payback period would fall between 10.63 to 11.71 years.

2) A sensitivity analysis to a change in Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) of the Project’s solar power
plant.

Sensitivity Analysis

Change in WACC (%) -1.00% -0.50% Base Case +0.50% +1.00%
Project

Net Present Value (NPV) (USD) 6,375,052 4,495,527 2,755,869 1,145,049 (347,001)
Net Present Value (NPV) (THB)1 194,757,826 137,338,349 84,191,804 34,981,258 (10,600,888)
Remark: 1 refer to exchange rate as of 18 September 2019 equals 30.55 baht / 1 USD

From the sensitivity analysis to a change in WACC above, it could be summarized that if WACC for the
Project changes at 1.00 percent, NPV of the Project would fall between (347,001) USD and 6,375,052 USD.

Enclosure 4

The opinions of Independent Financial Advisor on the acquisition of asset  Prime Road Power Public Company Limited

33

4. Summary of the Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

The acquisition of asset considered to benefit the Company where the transaction will Creating a good